
 

 

May 16, 2013 

West Innovation District 
Development Plan Review 
13-0036WID – DP  

Ohio University Heritage College of 
Osteopathic Medicine 

7001-7003 Post Road 
This is a proposal for architectural modifications to three existing buildings and site 
modifications, including the elimination of portions of a portion of an existing parking lot and the 
addition of landscape enhancements for this 14.85 acre college campus at the southwest corner 
of the intersection of Eiterman Road and Post Road. This is a request for review and approval of 
a Development Plan Review application under the provisions of Zoning Code Section 153.042(D). 
 
Date of Application Acceptance 
Tuesday, April 23, 2013 

Date of ART Determination 
Thursday, May 16, 2013 

Case Manager 
Dan Phillabaum, AICP, RLA, Senior Planner | (614) 410-4662| dphillabaum@dublin.oh.us  



Administrative Review Team | Thursday, May 16, 2013 
13-036WID – DP | ID-1 Research Office District 

Ohio University Heritage College of Osteopathic Medicine 
Page 2 of 9 

 

 

PART I: APPLICATION OVERVIEW 

Zoning District   ID-1 Research Office District 

Review Type Development Plan Review (Innovation Districts) 

Development Proposal Architectural modifications to three existing buildings and site 
modifications, including the elimination of a portion of an existing 
parking lot and the addition of landscape enhancements for a college 
campus on approximately 15 acres. 

Administrative Departures Bicycle Parking Requirements 

Property Address 7001-7003 Post Road 

Property Owner(s) Ohio University 

Applicants Teri Umbarger, AIA, LEED AP, BHDP Architects 

Case Manager Dan Phillabaum, AICP, RLA, Senior Planner | (614) 410-4662 | 
dphillabaum@dublin.oh.us 

 
Application Review Procedure: Development Plan Review 

The purpose of the Development Plan Review is to provide an efficient and predictable review process for 
development projects within the West Innovation District. The Development Plan Review is necessary to 
ensure that applications for development meet the requirements of Chapter 153 of the Dublin Code. 
Following acceptance of a complete application for Development Plan Review, the Administrative Review 
Team shall approve the Development Plan application when all of the requirements of the Innovation 
Districts and the intent of the West Innovation District Plan (formerly EAZ Plan) is met, including 
Administrative Departures if applicable, as required by §153.042(D)(5)(e)1. The Administrative Review 
Team may alternatively issue a decision that the application should be reviewed by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission as a Site Plan Review, based on the criteria of §153.042(D)(5)(e)2. A determination 
by the Administrative Review Team is required not more than 28 days from the date the request was 
submitted.  

 
Background 
 
This site is within Subarea One of a group of properties totaling ±97 acres that is governed by an 
Economic Development Agreement between the City of Dublin and Ohio University. The shared vision of 
the parties is the development of new and additional higher education and economic development 
capacities for Dublin and the region and the stimulation of medical and technological development.  
 
Subarea One is designated for the development of the Ohio University Heritage College of Osteopathic 
Medicine. This application represents the initial phase of renovations and modifications to the existing 
buildings and site conditions for the Ohio University owned parcels. It is a catalytic first phase of 
development that will spur future development on the associated Subareas outlined in the Economic 
Development Agreement and throughout West Innovation District. The Economic Development 
Agreement acknowledges that these parcels will be developed in accordance with applicable Code 
requirements. As an existing site developed prior to the adoption of the West Innovation District Zoning, 
there are a number of existing nonconformities with Code requirements that will be brought into 
compliance as practicable when associated site improvements and future public infrastructure 
improvements are brought forward. 
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Zoning Code Analysis  
 
ID-1 Research Office 
 
§153.038 – District Uses 
Educational Facilities are Permitted Uses. Eating and Drinking Establishments are permitted Accessory 
Uses if less than 15% of the gross floor area of the ground floor. The proposed Grab and Go Café within 
the 7003 Building is 1,200 square feet of the 12,609 gross floor area, or 9.5%.  

§153.039 – Innovation District Requirements 
Lot Size and Lot Coverage 
The site is comprised of a 14.85 acre parcel that straddles the Franklin/Union County Line, and is 
assigned two parcel identification numbers. The site exceeds the minimum lot size of 3 acres. The parcel 
is a flag lot with 60 feet of frontage on Post Road.  
 
Setbacks  
All buildings meet setback requirements. Pavement setbacks do not currently meet the Code requirement 
of 15 feet at numerous locations along the perimeter of the site. This nonconformity was created by a lot 
split in 2004. No modifications or expansions of this nonconformity are proposed, and the removal of a 
portion of an existing parking lot that straddles the shared county line/parcel line of the site will bring it 
closer to compliance. 
  
Architectural Requirements 
The existing 7001 and 7003 buildings are consistent with the architectural intent of the ID-1 District. The 
proposed maintenance and modifications to the entrances of these existing buildings remains consistent 
with the architectural intent and complements their existing character. The renovation of the existing 
garage to a lab building with an enhanced entrance and additional windows is consistent with the 
architectural intent of the ID-1 District. 
 
§153.040 – Site Development Requirements 
Landscape Requirements 
 
Property perimeter and parking lot buffering 
There are currently no landscape buffers on the perimeter of the property or parking lots, as all the 
adjacent properties are undeveloped or in agricultural use.  

 
Interior landscaping for vehicular use areas 
After the proposed elimination of ±34,000 square feet of pavement from the northern parking lot, 
±51,000 square feet of vehicular use area will remain. This results in an interior landscaping requirement 
of 2,550 square feet. The remaining interior and corner landscape islands total 3,080 square feet and 
include the required deciduous tree per 300 square feet of landscape area. The southern parking lot does 
not currently provide interior landscaping. The only changes proposed to this lot are at the northern end 
where the drive aisle will be slightly realigned. In the area of this modification three new landscape 
islands are proposed with deciduous trees, bringing this lot closer to compliance. 

 
Street trees 
Further improvements to Post Road adjacent to the site have been planned which will include street tree 
plantings. Eiterman Road adjacent to this site is proposed to be vacated in whole or in part in the EAZ 
Transportation Plan to create development Subarea Three as outlined in the Economic Development 
Agreement. It will be replaced by a new street closer to the site; therefore, street trees along existing 
Eiterman Road will not be required. No new public streets are proposed at this time. 
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Screening for Service Structures 
A new HVAC and generator enclosure are proposed adjacent to the lab building. A 14 foot high screen 
wall matching the lab building is proposed. North of the lab building an 8 foot freestanding enclosure is 
proposed to screen a new transformer and refuse area. 
 
Tree Preservation 
The site modifications require removal of 97 caliper inches of protected trees; 113 caliper inches of 
deciduous trees are proposed as replacements, consistent with the inch for inch replacement requirement 
for protected trees. 
 
Parking Requirements 
Education Uses require one space per classroom plus one space per 300 square feet of GFA of office 
area. A more conservative parking requirement for the proposed medical college was used at the 
Professional, Medical, Office Use ratio of one space per 350 square feet of GFA, as the predominant 
nature of this educational use is more similar to medical offices with exam rooms than to a traditional 
classroom environment. The number of spaces required under this calculation is 413 spaces where 470 
are provided. 
 
Bicycle Parking 
One bicycle space is required for every 15 required vehicular parking spaces. Calculating the number of 
bicycle spaces required based on Professional, Medical, Office ratio as used for vehicular parking yields a 
requirement of 28 bicycle parking spaces. Only 12 bicycle parking spaces have been provided, 16 spaces 
short of the requirement. An Administrative Departure to the Bicycle Parking requirement is 
recommended as outlined in Part III: Applicable Review Standards. 
 
Signs 
The proposed 80 square foot monument sign exceeds the maximum permitted sign area of 30 square 
feet. No details have been provided for the building sign depicted on the elevations of the 7003 Post 
Road Building. 
 

PART II: ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW TEAM COMMENTS 

Land Use and Long Range Planning 
 
Planning has identified the following items that should be addressed with the Site Plan Permit submittal.  
 
Bicycle Parking 
As discussed with the applicant, pending approval of an Administrative Departure to reduce the required 
number of bicycle parking spaces from 28 to 20, these spaces will be located and installed consistent with 
the provisions of this section.  
 
Signs 
No signs are requested with the application.  A comprehensive campus sign and wayfinding plan can be 
developed and submitted for ART approval in the future. 
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Engineering 
 
Engineering has identified a number of general and technical clarifications that should be addressed with 
the Site Plan Permit submittal, as described below. 
 
Building Addresses 
Addressing for these buildings may be an issue in the future as additional buildings on the campus are 
built. Unfortunately, the City’s addressing system has some errors in it around the US 33/Post Rd 
interchange. Some of the addresses assigned along Post Road over the years do not coincide with the 
grid now used to assign numbers; therefore, the 7001-7003 Post Road addresses will not be satisfactory 
for this campus in the long-term. This is important in that the Post Road addresses will result in errors 
when using mapping tools available from the internet and mobile phones (i.e. Google maps, Mapquest, 
etc.) to obtain directions to this location. Also, a new address should be assigned to the renovated lab 
building. While this address is not needed for Building permits, this would aid in emergency services in 
getting to the correct location on the campus and with mapping of the facilities. 
  
Plan Submittal 
All the sheets within the “CXX” drawing set will need to be in the packet submitted for the site permits. 
These plans were included in the drawing set previously submitted to the Building Department, but 
weren't in the packet distributed for ART review. All the pages will be needed for the final approvals. 
  
Utilities 
No new water or sanitary sewer taps into the public systems are shown.  
 
The Stormwater Management Summary submitted is satisfactory. 
 
The City of Columbus provides the treatment of wastewater generated in Dublin and has a specific policy 
related to the pretreatment of lab waste prior to disposal. This City of Columbus policy has been provided 
to the applicant for review in light of the proposed operation at this facility. At a minimum a neutralization 
pit may be required to balance the pH in the water before it enters the sewer system. The City of 
Columbus will also need a copy of the utility plans for the project for their file. 
 
Fire 
 
Washington Township Fire Department has noted the following comments that should be addressed with 
the Site Plan Permit submittal.  
 
Hydrant Accessibility 
The Lab Building sprinkler fire department connection (FDC) needs shown to review compliance with 
Dublin Fire Code Section 912.2 Location. “Fire department connections shall be located not more than 
100 feet from the nearest hydrant connected to an approved water supply.” The applicant has indicated 
that the Site Permit plans will be revised to depict the fire department connection associated with this 
building will be located within a landscape island in the adjacent parking area within 100 feet of the 
existing hydrant. 
 
The hydrant behind 7001 Post Road building is obscured by bushes and obstructed by vehicle parking. 
Per Ohio Fire Code Section 507.5.5 Clear space around hydrants. “A 3-foot clear space shall be 
maintained around the circumference of fire hydrants except as otherwise required or approved.” Also, 
Ohio Fire Code Section 507.5.4 Obstruction. “Unobstructed access to fire hydrants shall be maintained at 
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all times. The fire department shall not be deterred or hindered from gaining immediate access to fire 
protection equipment or fire hydrants.” This will require the removal of two parking spaces to facilitate 
the required access to the hydrant. The applicant has indicated that the Site Permit plans will be revised 
to remove the two parking spaces and landscaping within the specified distance from the hydrant for 
unobstructed access. 
 
Aboveground Tank Security  
The existing generator on the site requires protection from public access per the 2011 Ohio Fire Code. 
OFC 3404.1.1 The aboveground tank storage of flammable and combustible liquids shall be prohibited on 
premises to which the public has access. Exception: “At premises that have an aboveground storage tank 
connected to stationary pieces of equipment such as internal combustion engine driven generators, fire 
pumps or other fixed pieces of equipment, the public may access the property but shall be prohibited 
from the aboveground fuel storage area in accordance with paragraph (D)(1)(b)(3404.1.2) of this rule.”  
 
OFC (b) 3404.1.2 Security. “Storage, dispensing, use and handling shall be secured against unauthorized 
entry and safeguarded against public access.  Aboveground tanks that are not enclosed in vaults shall be 
enclosed by a chain link fence at least 6 feet high. The fence shall be separated from the tanks by at 
least 3 feet and shall have a gate that is secured against unauthorized entry.”  
 
After further discussion between the applicant and Washington Township it was determined that to 
maintain the existing egress from the building, the generator cannot be enclosed as described. The 
applicant has indicated that the generator is associated with a tenant that will be vacating the building 
within the next few years and this issue may be remedied at that time. 
 
Site Accessibility 
The Fire Apparatus Access Road (FAAR) surface to the rear of 7003 Post Road needs improvement (south 
approach). There are large pot holes which are typically filled with rain water. The FAAR shall be 
designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to 
provide all-weather driving capabilities per Ohio Fire Code Section 503.2.3. Additional way finding signs 
may be necessary to distinguish where to access the west side of the 7003 Post Road Building. The 
applicant has indicated that the Site Permit plans will be revised to reflect the pavement in this area 
improved as requested, and the addition of a directional wayfinding sign in the corner of the parking lot 
to direct emergency vehicles to the rear of the 7003 Post Road Building. 
 
Building Standards, Parks and Open Space, Police, Economic Development 
 
Accessibility 
The applicant should ensure that the site is accessible to the disabled. Ohio Building Code Section 1103.1 
states:”Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements and spaces, temporary or permanent, shall be 
accessible to persons with physical disabilities.” Specifically, the site plan sheet L201 shows a "seat wall" 
area that appears to not be accessible to the disabled. The applicant has indicated that the Site Permit 
plans will be revised to extend the proposed paved plaza to provide access to the first seat wall in this 
location. 
 
PART III: APPLICABLE REVIEW STANDARDS 
 
The Administrative Review Team shall review this application based on the Innovation District 
requirements and the West Innovation District Plan, including Administrative Departures as may be 
applicable. The full text of the Review Standards of Section 153.042(D)(7) are provided at the end of this 
Report. 
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Development Plan Standards of Approval 
In addition to meeting all other requirements of the District, a development plan application shall only be 
approved by the ART if the requirements of the District and the following criteria are met: 
 
A. Site Design Characteristics          Criteria Met 

 
B. Environmental Standards         Criteria Met 
 
C. Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation    Criteria Met via Administrative Departure 
 
D. Public Services          Criteria Met 
 
E. Purpose and Spirit of this Chapter and Adopted Plans     Criteria Met 
 
Administrative Departure Review  
The Administrative Review Team shall grant a request for an Administrative Departure provided the 
request meets the general purpose and intent of the District and one or more of the following criteria: 

A.  Is not so substantial in nature or degree that it represents a major divergence from the intent of 
requirements of the District; 

B.  Is necessitated by a condition related to the site, rather than simply as a means to reduce costs or a 
matter of general convenience; 

C.  If approved, would maintain the specific purpose of the requirements and conditions of the 
regulation that is the subject of the request; or 

D.  Is limited to that necessary to account for special site conditions or development requirements 
specific to an individual user. 

Bicycle Parking Requirement Analysis 
Planning has evaluated the purpose of the requirement and the nature of the proposed campus to 
determine the appropriate number of bicycle spaces for this user. The following characteristics of the use 
were considered:  
 This is an extension campus that will function more closely to a community college campus than a 

traditional campus. There is no student housing nearby and students will predominantly arrive by car. 
 The routine of the medical students will involve clinical rotations, residencies and other training that 

will require travel by car. 
 The use is similar to medical offices, in that visitors will not typically arrive by bicycle.  
 
Bicycle parking requirements in the West Innovation Districts make no distinction of requirements for 
different land uses. After comparing bicycle parking requirements from several sources that vary by use, 
we found the following: 
 Bridge Street Code requires one space per 20 spaces for Civic, Public, and Institutional uses and 

would result in a requirement of 21 spaces. 
 The 21st Century Land Development Code recommended bicycle parking ratio for School or University 

buildings is one space per 10 students. Each year a class of 50 medical students will be trained and 
complete four years of education out of this facility, for a maximum of 200 students present at any 
given time, resulting in a requirement of 20 bicycle parking spaces. 
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Based on the nature of the proposed use and these findings related to typical bicycle parking 
requirements for this specific use, Planning recommends approval of an Administrative Departure to 
reduce the required number of bicycle parking spaces from 28 to 20 spaces. 
 
Administrative Departure Determination: Criteria A, C and D are met.  
 
 
PART IV: PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW TEAM DETERMINATION   

 
Approval for this Development Plan Application consistent with the comments outlined in this report, with 
one Administrative Departure from §153.040(H)(1) to reduce the number of required bicycle parking 
spaces from 28 to 20 to be located and installed consistent with the provisions of this section. 
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN STANDARDS OF APPROVAL 

 
In addition to meeting all other requirements of the District, a development plan application shall only be 
approved by the ART or Planning and Zoning Commission, as applicable, if the requirements of the 
District and the following criteria are met: 

A. Site Design Characteristics. 
1. All elements of the site design shall be harmoniously and efficiently organized in relation to 

topography, the size and type of lot, the character of adjoining property, and the type and 
size of buildings. 

2. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and orderly development or 
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted by the District. 

3. All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit emergency vehicle 
access by some practicable means to all vehicles. 

4. Every structure or dwelling unit shall be provided with adequate means of ingress and egress 
via public streets and walkways. 

B. Environmental Standards. 
1. The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practicable, by minimizing 

tree and soil removal, alteration to the natural drainage courses, and the amount of cutting, 
filling and grading. Natural features and the site topography shall be incorporated into the 
proposed site design to the maximum extent practicable. 

2. Landscaping buffers and/or greenbelts may be required beyond those otherwise required in 
the District to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one another and 
from surrounding public and private property. 

C. Vehicular and pedestrian circulation. 
1. The expected volume of traffic to the generated by the proposed use shall not adversely 

affect existing roads and the circulation thereon. 
2. Driveways shall be located to minimize conflict with traffic operations on the adjoining road. 

The number of driveways shall be the minimum needed to provide reasonable access to the 
site. 

3. The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall 
respect the pattern of existing or planned streets and pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the 
area. 

4. Safe, convenient, uncongested and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within 
and to the site shall be provided. Drives, streets and other elements shall be designed to 
promote safe and efficient traffic operations within the site and at its access points. 

D. Public Services. The scale and design of the proposed development shall facilitate the adequate 
provision of services currently furnished by or that may be required of the city or other public 
agency including, but not limited to, fire and police protection, storm water management, 
sanitary sewage removal and treatment, recreational activities, traffic control, and administrative 
services.  

E. The general purposes and spirit of this chapter and the various provisions and components of the 
Community Plan, including the EAZ Plan. 

 


